The group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rate relates primarily to the group’s long-term debt obligations and investments in term
deposits. Long-term debt obligations are managed mainly by fixed interest rate loans. At 31 December 2010, 100 per cent of the group’s borrowings
are at a fixed rate of interest.

The group primarily invests in term deposits to maximise returns. The investment portfolio is reviewed by the university’s finance committee within
the framework of the university’s investment procedures.

Instruments used by the group
The group has a fixed interest rate loan in the normal course of business in order to hedge exposure to fluctuations in interest rates for a TCorp
long‑term loan.

Financial STATEMENTS: UTS

52  UTS ANNUAL REPORT 2010

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 december 2010

33.	Financial risk management (continued)
Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk.
The group anticipates that interest rates may increase by up to 0.5 per cent in the 2011 year.

Carrying
amount

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

0.5% -0.5% 10% -10%

$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

31 December 2010

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  244,543  1,223  1,223  (1,223)  (1,223) – – –  –

Receivables  303,856 – – – –  (118)  (118)  118  118

Managed funds  45  0  0  (0)  (0) – – – –

Shares in other organisations  2,132 – – – – – – – –

Total financial assets  550,576 – – – – – – – –

Financial liabilities

Payables  40,145 – – – –  56  56  (56)  (56)

TCorp loan  40,000 – – – – – – –  –

Finance leases  6,401 – – – – – – –  –

Total financial liabilities  86,546 – – – – – – – –

Total increase/(decrease) –  1,223  1,223  (1,223)  (1,223)  (62)  (62)  62  62

Carrying
amount

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

1.0% -1.0% 10% -10%

$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

31 December 2009

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  244,635  2,446  2,446  (2,446)  (2,446) – – –  –

Receivables  270,765 – – – –  (192)  (192)  192  192

Managed funds  43 – – – – – – –  –

Shares in other organisations  342 – – – – – – –  –

Total financial assets  515,785 – – – – – – – –

Financial liabilities

Payables  29,041 – – – –  30  30  (30)  (30)

TCorp loan  40,000 – – – – – – –  –

Finance leases  6,317 – – – – – – –  –

Total financial liabilities  75,358 – – – – – – – –

Total increase/(decrease) –  2,446  2,446  (2,446)  (2,446)  (162)  (162)  162  162

(b)	 Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the group, which comprises cash and cash equivalents (including term deposits), trade and other receivables
and other financial assets. The group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counter party, with the maximum exposure equal to the carrying
amount of these instruments. The group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties and as such collateral is not requested.

In addition receivables balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

[…]

INSEARCH Limited’s tuition fees for services provided in Australia are specified in Australian dollars. Therefore there is little or no exchange rate
exposure in relation to fees.

INSEARCH Limited has operations in China and Vietnam which are affected by movements in exchange rates.

The impact of these movements can affect both the operating profit expressed in Australian dollars, and the carrying values of the operations on
the statement of financial position of the group.

INSEARCH Limited has a receivable from the United Kingdom from a sale of a business in 2009. The stated balance will be subject to currency
fluctuations until fully paid in 2019.

INSEARCH Limited views these exposures to movements in exchange rates as long term and therefore does not hedge against foreign
exchange movements.

The movement in exchange rates in 2010 have contributed to the Australian dollar decrease in profits for INSEARCH Limited.

84  UTS ANNUAL REPORT 2010

Notes to the financial statements
For the Year ended 31 december 2010

Financial STATEMENTS: insearch limited

29.	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

INSEARCH Limited principal financial instruments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate and foreign exchange rate risk for INSEARCH Limited

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

Carrying
amount

+1% -1% +10% -10%

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

2010

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  40,885  405 –  (405) – –  55 –  (55)

Receivables — current  2,253 – – – – –  29 –  (29)

Receivables — non-current  1,370 – – – – –  137 –  (137)

Other financial assets  407  3 –  (3) – – – – –

Total financial assets  44,915  408 –  (408) – –  221 –  (221)

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  888 – – – – – – –  1

Other financial liabilities  9,129 – – – – – – – –

Total financial liabilities  10,017 – – – – – – –  1

2009

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  37,285  364 –  (364) – –  86 –  (86)

Receivables — current  1,117 – – – – –  26 –  (26)

Receivables — non-current  1,892 – – – – –  176 –  (176)

Other financial assets  264  2 –  (2) – – – – –

Total financial assets  40,558  366 –  (366) – –  288 –  (288)

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  696 – – – – – – –  1

Other financial liabilities  9,308 – – – – – – – –

Total financial liabilities  10,004 – – – – – – –  1

All financial instruments are carried at fair value.

30.	Subsequent events
Due to an accreditation requirement of the People’s Republic of China’s Ministry of Education, INSEARCH Limited’s interest in SILC will be transferred
to the University of Technology, Sydney at fair value. The transaction is likely to settle on 1 May 2011 but will be effective 1 March 2011. There will be no
material impact on the financial statements of INSEARCH Limited.

INSEARCH Limited will continue to provide the curriculum for the English Language and Business Diploma programs at SILC but will be remunerated